
EVOLOOP
Activation and presence sensor for automatic barriers

User’s Guide for software version 0100 and higher - (refer to tracking label on the
product)

用于自动道闸的开启和存在检测传感器

用户手册适用于 0100 及更高软件版本（请参看产品标签查询序列号）



INTENDED USE
The EVOLOOP is an activation and presence sensor for automatic barriers with MoWa
inside technology based on FMCW principles.

• The sensor cannot be used for purposes other than its intended use.

• The manufacturer of the gate system incorporating the sensor is responsible for
compliance of the system to applicable national and international regulations and
safety standards.

• The installer must read, understand and follow the instructions given in this manual.
Improper installation can result in improper sensor operation.

• The manufacturer of the sensor cannot be held responsible for injury or damage
resulting from incorrect use, installation or inappropriate adjustment of the sensor.
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产品用途
EVOLOOP 是用于道闸的开启和存在检测传感器，采用基于 FMCW 原理的 MoWa Inside 技术。

• 设备不得用于指定用途外的其他途径，否则传感器制造商将不对传感器提供保障。

• 安装传感器的道闸系统制造商负责使整个系统符合适用的国家和国际法规及安全标准。

• 安装人员必须阅读、理解并遵守本手册中的说明，安装不当会导致传感器无法正常工作。

• 对于因为不正确适用、安装或不适当调整传感器而造成的伤害或损坏，传感器制造商概 

不负责。



1. DESCRIPTION

Mounting Support Connector socket

Sensor Sliding Cover

3 virtual loop LEDS Cable & Connector plug

Push Button Protective Cover (Plastic)

Bluetooth® LED 3 screws kit (M3 - Torx 10)

2. VERSIONS

Plastic version Metallic version
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®®

1. 结构描述

2. 版本

安装支架

传感器

3 路输出状态指示灯

按钮

蓝牙® 状态指示灯

连接器插座

滑盖

线缆和连接器插头

保护盖（塑料）

3 个螺丝（M3 - Torx 10）

塑料外壳版本 金属外壳版本



3. LED SIGNAL

LED indicating loop 1 status

LED indicating loop 2 status

LED indicating loop 3 status or ERROR status

LED indicating Bluetooth® status

LED - WORKING PRINCIPLES

LED is OFF Red LED blinks quickly

Green LED is ON Red LED and Green LED blinks

Green LED blinks slowly Orange LED blinks x times

Green LED blinks

LED – LOOP TYPE

Presence Loop: 
direction.

Protection  Detection:

Bluetooth® (only on LED 4)

4. TIPS

INSTALLATION TIPS

Always test the good

leaving the premises.

Only trained and
 personnel

may install and setup
the sensor.

Always mount the
mounting support
perpendicular to the
barrier arm or boom.

Use stainless screws
(M4) to  the
mounting support.
Secure the mounting
support on its support
with at least 4 srews.

Avoid vibration,
condensation, sudden
and extreme
temperature changes

Do not cover the
metalic parts in
the sensor's close
environment that may
obstruct the detection
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LED 关闭

绿色 LED 常亮

绿色 LED 缓慢闪烁

绿色 LED 闪烁

红色 LED 快速闪烁

LED 红绿交替闪烁

橙色 LED 闪烁 x 次

3. LED 信号

工作原理

检测类型

LED 指示检测区域 1 状态

LED 指示检测区域 2 状态

LED 指示检测区域 3 状态或错误状态

LED 指示蓝牙®状态

存在检测：如果在检测区域上检测到特定类型和方向的目标，传感器的输出信号将被触发。

安全保护检测：任何目标被检测到都触发输出。

蓝牙®（仅限 LED 4）

4. 说明

安装说明

在离开之前，一定要
测试安装是否正常。

只有受过培训的合格
人员才能安装和调试
传感器。

始终将安装支架垂直
于道闸臂或吊杆。

使用不锈钢螺钉 (M4) 
安装支架。使用至少 
4 个螺钉将安装支架
固定在支架上。

避免振动、产生冷凝
水、或暴露在骤变或
极端的温度环境中。

禁止遮盖产品前盖。 避免传感器周围环境
中存在影响检测的金
属部件。



MAINTENANCE TIPS

Make sure the front face is
clean

Avoid direct exposure to high
pressure cleaning

The warranty is invalid if
unauthorized repairs are made
or attempted by unauthorized
personnel.

Do not apply solvent-base or
oily product on the sensor.

5. DETECTION FIELD

FIELD OF VIEW

APPLICATION EXAMPLE - PRESENCE AND PROTECTION  CONFIGURATION

Protection Presence
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维护说明

确保前盖清洁。

避免直接进行高压清洗。 如非授权人员进行非授权的维
修或尝试维修，则保修失效。

禁止在传感器上涂抹溶剂或
油性产品。

5. 检测区域

传感器开角

应用示例 - 配置存在和保护检测

闸机控制器
检票机

保护 存在

检测区域 2 检测区域 1



6. MOUNTING THE SENSOR

1. Remove the plastic or metallic
protective cover.
For the plastic protective cover, insert
a screwdriver into the provided notch
at the bottom of the product. Lever
it up to remove the protective cover
from the mounting support.
For the metallic protective cover,
unscrew and remove the protective
cover.

2. Remove the sensor from the
mounting support. Push the product
upwards and seperate it from the
product base.

3. If the sensor is used to detect
and to reduce risk of collision it is
recommended to position the product
at a maximum distance of 50cm from
the boom.

4. Position the sensor as low as
possible , between 30cm and 70cm
from the road ground. You can use the
mounting template.

5. Mount the sensor on the cabinet or
use the bracket accessory*. When
using the bracket accessory, make sure
the sensor is aligned with the cabinet
to avoid obstruction of the detection

6. Fix the mounting support according
to your preference. The mounting
support needs to be   and
securely!
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6. 安装传感器

取下塑料或金属保护盖。
塑料保护盖：将螺丝刀插入产品底部的凹槽。
向上撬，从安装支架上取下保护盖。
金属保护盖：拧下螺丝并取下保护盖。

从安装支架上取下传感器。将产品向上推，使
其与产品底座分离。

如果传感器用于检测和降低碰撞风险，建议将
产品放置在距离闸机栏杆最多 50 厘米的位置。

将传感器放置在尽可能低的位置，距离地面 30 
厘米至 70 厘米之间。可以使用安装模板。

将传感器安装在闸机机柜上或使用支架附件*。
使用支架附件时，请确保传感器与闸机机柜对
齐，以避免检测区域被遮挡。

按自己的方式固定安装支架。安装支架必须固
定牢固！



7. Prepare the cabling. Take the cable
and pass the cable through the hole.
Make the connector plug hang down
10 cm.

8. Remove the sliding cover
First lower the sliding cover, then,
place your  behind the cover and
pull to take it 

9. Connect the plug. You can use a
provided screw
If needed use a provided screw to

  the connector plug to the
sensor.

10. Place the sensor on the mounting
support. First insert the top and then
the bottom of the product. Make sure
the product is   in the
mounting support.

11. Rotate the sensor
Depending on the mounting position
and the   direction you can
rotate the sensor. To do so, lift the
sensor up and turn it accordingly.

7. ACCESSORIES

PROTECTIVE COVER BRACKET HOUSING BRACKET & HOUSING
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7. 配件

准备线缆 。取出线缆并将电缆穿过孔。让连接
器插头垂下 10 厘米。

取下滑盖
首先将滑盖向下轻拉，然后将手指放在外壳后
面，拉动滑盖将其取下。

连接插头。可以使用提供的螺钉
如果需要，使用随附的螺丝将插头牢固地固定
在传感器上。

将传感器放在安装支架上。首先将传感器顶部
放入底座，然后将传感器底部放入底座。确认
产品牢固地固定在安装支架上。

旋转传感器
根据安装位置和车流方向，您可以旋转传感器。
为此，请将传感器抬起并旋转。

保护壳 支架 外壳 支架和外壳



8. CONNECTING THE SENSOR (EXAMPLE)

Detection on loop 3 triggers
OUT 3

Detection on loop 2 triggers
OUT 2

Detection on loop 1 triggers
OUT 1

Presence for acknowledgment Protection Presence for activation
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8. 连接传感器（示例）

检测区域 3

检测区域 3上的检测触发输出 3

确认存在

检测区域 2上的检测触发输出 2

保护

检测区域 1上的检测触发输出 1

开启检测

红色 
黑色 

黄色
黄色

粉色
粉色

蓝色
蓝色

绿色/白色
绿色/灰色

绿色继
电

器

输出1

输出2

测试输入

输出3

检测区域 2 检测区域 1

传感器 控制器



9. INSTALLATION VIA APP

Scan the QR code or open the following link to download the
mobile application and install it.

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?
id=com.beasensors.evoloop

https://apps.apple.com/us/app/evoloop/id6474297732

At power ON or after a power cycle,the Bluetooth®
keeps activated 30 minutes after last use and then
turns  automatically.

The white Bluetooth® LED blinks (1Hz).

Open the Evoloop mobile app and connect it to the
sensor. During pairing, the Bluetooth® LED blinks
quickly.

Once paired, the white Bluetooth® LED is on.

Home Teach-in Setting Viewer Diagnostic

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by
BEA sa is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners
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Android

9. 通过移动应用程序安装

扫描二维码或通过以下链接下载移动应用程序安装传感器。

https://asia.beasensors.com/zh/product/evoloop/downloads/

开机时或开机运行一段时间后，Bluetooth®  
（蓝牙）会在最后一次使用 30 分钟后保持激
活状态，然后自动关闭。

白色 Bluetooth® LED 闪烁（1 Hz）。

打开 Evoloop 移动应用程序并将其连接到传感
器。在配对过程中，白色 Bluetooth® LED 快
速闪烁。

配对成功后，白色 Bluetooth® LED 常亮。

首页 自学习 设置 视图 诊断

Bluetooth® 文字商标和标识归 Bluetooth SIG, Inc 所有。
BEA sa 在获得许可的情况下使用这些标识。其他商标和商品名称归各自所有者所有。



10. INSTALLATION VIA BUTTON

Push 1x Wake Up from idle mode - Bluetooth® is
activated. (White blinking)

Push 1x Launch full teach-in, when sensor is awake.
(Red/Green blinking)

Push 2x Launch loop teach-in, when sensor is awake.
(Alternative green blinks)

Push > 3s Service mode activation/deactivation

11. LOCK/CLOSE THE SENSOR

Put the sliding cover back in place.

Put the protective cover back in place. If needed use
the screw to   the cover.

use screws (TORX 10).

12. TEACH-IN

NOTE
Make the teach in with mobile app or using button.
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10. 通过按钮安装传感器

11. 锁定/关闭传感器

12. 自学习

按 1 次

按 1 次

按 2 次

长按 3 秒

从休眠模式唤醒 - Bluetooth® 激活。(白色闪烁）

当传感器处于唤醒状态时，启动完整的自学习功能。
(红色/绿色闪烁）

当传感器处于唤醒状态时，启动自学习教学。
(绿色交替闪烁）

服务模式激活/禁用

将滑盖与传感器固定安装好。

将保护盖和传感器安装在一起并固定。必要时用螺订将
保护盖与传感器锁紧固定。

塑料和金属版本都可以使用螺丝（TORX 10）。

提示
使用手机应用程序或按钮进行自学习。



CAUTION
It’s mandatory to follow the installation steps in order to correctly commission the sensor and ensure
the good functioning of the barrier.

1. Sensor is mounted. 2. Sensor must be correctly wired. 3. Barrier must be opened

Initial State

When the sensor is out of the box or if it has been reset to factory
values, the orange LEDs blink and outputs activated.

Before launching the teach-in, make sure the environment is
clear of any objects and that you’re standing outside of the 

1. Teach-in steps

• Environment teach-in

Launch the teach-in by using the app or press the
button 1x. The  LED start blinking red-green.

When environment teach-in is succesfully done!

• a. Boom teach-in : Closing
The sensor deactivates its outputs for 20 seconds
to signal the boom’s closing. (2 LEDs red/green.)

• b. Boom teach-in : Opening
The sensor reactivates its outputs for 20 seconds
to signal the boom’s opening. (3 LEDs red/green.)

This procedure is required if the boom has additional
elements (skirt, pendulum) or exceeds 4 meters in
length.

NOTE
Boom and equipement  (skirt pendulum) are
in good and functionnal state.
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注意
必须遵循安装步骤，以便正确调试传感器并确保道闸系统可以良好地运行。

1. 安装传感器。2. 传感器必须正确接线。3. 道闸必须开启

初始状态

传感器出厂默认状态或者重置为出厂值时，橙色 
LED 灯闪烁并激活输出。

在启动自学习之前，请确保环境中没有任何物体，
并且您站在场地之外。

自学习步骤

· 环境自学习

使用应用程序或按 1x 按钮启动示教器。第一个 LED 
开始红绿色灯交替闪烁。

环境自学习完成后：

提示
道闸杆和安装的设备（栅栏、支撑件）处
于良好地运行状态。

a. 道闸杆自学习 : 关闭
传感器停止输出 20 秒，以发出信号关闭道闸杆。(2 个 
LED 红/绿灯）。

b. 道闸杆自学习 : 开启
传感器重新激活其输出，持续 20 秒，发出信号打开道
闸杆。(3 个 LED 红 / 绿）。

如果栏杆上有附加元件（栅栏、支撑件）或长度超过 4 
米，则需要执行此步骤。



2. Edge teach-in

Once the boom teach-in is completed successfully, the
product waits for you to indicate the length of the
boom.

Stand in front of the sensor at a distance equal to
the boom length or the road width. During the waiting
period, the green LEDs blink.

3. Finish

Stand still the LEDs blink red to indicate the sensor
has locked your position and the process is completed
successfully.

13. LOOP TEACH IN

CAUTION
It’s mandatory to follow the installation steps in order to correctly commission the sensor and ensure
the good functioning of the barrier.

NOTE
Mobile App Loop  is possible by using the app.

1. Loop Selector

Select the loop you want to  by static Teach-In

Loop 1, push when LED 1 is ON,

Loop 2, push when LED 2 is ON

Loop 3, push when LED 3 is ON
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13. 检测区域自学习

注意

必须遵循安装步骤，以便正确调试传感器并确保道闸的良好功能。

提示

可通过移动应用程序进行检测区域配置。

1. 选择检测区域

通过静态自学习选择要配置的检测区域

检测区域 1，当 LED 1 亮起时按下

检测区域 2，当 LED 2 亮起时按下

检测区域 3，当 LED 3 亮起时按下

2. 边缘自学习

闸杆自学习成功完成后，产品将等待您指示闸杆的
长度。

请站在传感器前方，距离等于道闸杆长度或路面宽
度。在等待期间，绿色 LED 灯会闪烁。

3. 完成自学习

保持静止不动，直到LED指示灯变为红色闪烁状态，
表示传感器已锁定您的位置，自学习过程完成。



2. Static Teach-In (Button & App)

When the green LEDs start blinking slowly, go to the
centre of the loop and stand still. Once the red LEDs
are blinking, the teach-in of the loop is completed
successfully.

By default loop's depth is set to 1.5m and width to
distance learned during edge teach-in

3. Walk Teach-In (only in App)

When the green LEDs start blinking slowly, walk around
the path you would have cut for an induction loop.

• Check that the loop dimentions are correct in the
app.

14. TROUBLESHOOTING

LED Status Explanation/Solution
The error LED (3) is on
permanentely

The sensor encounters a memory problem.
Replace sensor.

LED 1 - 2 - 3 are blinking
orange

The product is in initial state
Initiate a teach-in to commission the sensor use the mobile app or
the button

The error LED (3) blinks
1x

The sensor signals an internal fault
Cut and restore power supply. LED blinks again, replace sensor

The error LED (3) blinks
2x

Power supply is out of limit.

1. Check power supply

2. Reduce the cable length or change cable

Internal temperature is too high.
Protect the sensor from any heat source (sun, hot, air...)

The error LED (3) blinks
3x

Internal communication error.
Cut and restore power supply. LED blinks again, replace sensor.
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14. 故障处理

2. 静态自学习（按钮&移动应用程序）

当绿色 LED 灯开始缓慢闪烁时，请走到回路中心并
站立不动。一旦红色 LED 灯闪烁，则表示成功完成
了回路的自学习。

默认情况下，回路的深度设置为 1.5 米，宽度设置为
边缘自学习过程中设置的距离。

3. 动态自学习（仅移动应用程序）

当绿色LED指示灯开始缓慢闪烁时，沿着移动应用程
序的提示路径走一圈去设定检测范围。

• 检查移动应用成雪中的检测区域范围是否符合
现场要求。

状态 故障处理 / 解决办法

故障指示灯 LED（3） 
闪烁 1 次

故障指示灯 LED（3） 
闪烁 2 次

故障指示灯 LED（3） 
闪烁 3 次

LED 1-2-3 闪烁橙灯

故障指示灯 LED（3） 
常亮

传感器遇到内存问题。
更换传感器。

产品处于出厂默认状态。
使用移动应用程序或按钮启动自学习，以配置传感器。

传感器发出内部故障信号。
切断并恢复供电。LED 再次闪烁，更换传感器。

供电电压不符合产品要求。
1. 检查电源。
2. 缩短电缆长度或更换电缆。

内部温度过高。
保护传感器远离任何热源（阳光、高温、空气......）。

内部通信错误。
切断并恢复供电。LED 再次闪烁，更换传感器。

LED



15. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Technology
Radiated frequency
Max Detection Field
Radiated power
Radar Field of view
Reference body for Safeguarding
Level D
Antenna angle adjustment
Supply voltage*
Max Power consumption
Peak Current at power-on
Cable Length
Response Time
Test input

LED
Dimensions
Temperature range

Degree of protection
Material
Bluetooth®

Outputs*

CAUTION
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15. 技术参数

注意

* 外部电源必须确保与一次电压双重绝缘。

** 使用交流电源时，最高温度不得超过 50°C。

参数如有变更，恕不另行通知。所有数值均在温度为 25°C 的条件下测量得出。

技术
发射频率
最大检测距离
发射功率
雷达检测开角
D级安全保护测试体
天线角度调节
电源电压
最大功耗
开机时峰值电流
线缆长度
响应时间
测试输入
最大接触点电压
阈值
LED
尺寸
温度范围
防护等级
材料
蓝牙 ®

FMCW, Mowa inside (微波)
60 GHz
最大 7 m
< 20 dBm EIRP
140° 水平角度和 40° 垂直角度
角反射器，RCS = 0.17 m²
-20° 至 +20 °
12 – 30 V DC +/-10% - 12-24 V AC +/-10%
< 3 W
1.3 A
3 m (标准)
标准 100 ms (最大 250 ms)
1 个光耦合器（电隔离 - 无极性） 30 V 直流（过电压保护）
Log. H: >8 V DC；Log. L: < 3 V DC

3 个 RGB LED 和 1 个用于蓝牙®的白色 LED
50 mm x 150 mm x 68 mm (外形尺寸)
-25°C 至 +55°C **; 0-95% 湿度，无冷凝水。
IP65 (IEC/EN 60529)
PC / ASA / 铝 ADC12 - 黑色
工作带宽：2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 最大
传输功率： 12 dBm

输出*

电子继电器（电隔离 - 无极性）
最大转换电压
最大转换电流
转换时间
输出电阻
输出压降
泄露电流

继电器
最大转换电压
最大转换电流
最大转换功率

2
35 V DC / 24 V AC
80 mA (resistive)
tON= 5 ms; tOFF = 5 ms
标准 30 ohms
< 0,7 V @ 20 mA
<10 μA

1
30 V AC / 42 V DC
1 A
30 W



Conformity合规声明

BEA 特此声明，本产品符合欧洲法规 2014/53/EU (RED) 和 2011/65/EU (RoHS)。

相关声明文件详见我司网站。

本产品应与未分类的城市垃圾分开处理。




